
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

28 February 2023 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Janet Lee 
 

Venue:  Room F01e, 
Conference Room, 
Church Square House 

 
Time:  4.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

Matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   Substitutions   

  
2.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and 

prejudicial interests and declarations of whipping arrangements (if any).   
  

3.   To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 6 February 2023 as a 
correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

4.   Public speaking request, if any.   
  

5.   Economic Growth Plan 2023-28  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

(a)   Consideration of the Economic Growth Plan 2023-28  (Pages 9 - 20) 
  

(b)   Discussion and questions with Lesley Potts, the council's Assistant Director - 
Place (Deputy Director) and Kate Robinson, the council's Head of Economy.   
  

(c)   Places Scrutiny Panel response on the Economic Growth Plan 2023-28 for 
consideration by Cabinet   
  

6.   Skills and Employability Plan 2023-28  (Pages 21 - 26) 
  

(a)   Consideration of the Skills and Employability Plan 2023-28  (Pages 27 - 44) 
  

(b)   Discussion and questions with Lesley Potts, the council's Assistant Director - 
Place (Deputy Director) and Kate Robinson, the council's Head of Economy.   
  

(c)   Places Scrutiny Panel response on the Skills and Employability Plan 2023-28 
for consideration by Cabinet   
  

7.   Added Item (if any).   

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
8.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 

circumstances that must be specified.   
 

 
 



 

9 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

6 February 2023 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor J Lee (Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Swift (Vice-Chair) and P Vickers 
 
The meeting was held in Room G01e, Ground Floor, Church Square House, 
Scunthorpe. 
  
123 SUBSTITUTIONS - There were no substitutions at the meeting. 

  
124 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY) - There were 
no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, or personal or  personal 
and prejudicial interests. 

  
No whip was declared. 
  

125 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 4 
OCTOBER 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of 
the meeting held on 4 October 2022, having been printed and circulated 
amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and be 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

126 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST, IF ANY - There were no public speaking 
requests received. 
  

127 LOCAL ACTION TAKEN TO MANAGE FLOOD RISK IN NORTH 
LINCOLNSHIRE - The Chairman welcomed the council's Head of 
Development (David Boreham), the council's Head of Environment (Chris 
Ramsbottom), the council's Highways Asset Manager (Mike Brown) and the 
council's Highways Operations Manager (Mick Johnson). to the meeting.  The 
Chairman explained that the officers had been invited to the meeting to 
discuss with the Panel current and planned work across North Lincolnshire to 
minimise and manage the risk of flooding. 
  
The Panel received a detailed presentation from the witnesses, which 
covered the following issues: 
  
  Statutory duties of the Lead Local Flood Authority 
  Roles and Responsibilities in Flooding 
  Works and Projects 
  Liaison and Meetings 
  Emergency Response 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 
6 February 2023 

 

  Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
  Prioritisation of Risk Area 
  Highway Development and Sustainable Development Specifications 
  
The Chairman then led a comprehensive discussion on issues that arose in 
the presentation and related matters.  This included consideration of remote 
monitoring of pumps, links between services involved in managing flood risk 
and the planning system, the role and operation of the Flood Risk 
Management Board, and existing works in Goxhill, Keadby, Bottesford and 
elsewhere. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the council's Head of Development, Head of 
Environment, Highways Asset Manager and Highways Operations Manager 
be thanked for their attendance, presentation and for answering members’ 
questions, and (b) that the situation be noted and the officers thanked for 
their ongoing work to minimise flood risk in the community;  
  

128 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY) - There was no added item for consideration at the 
meeting. 
  

129 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 2



 

Report of the Director:      Meeting:  
Economy and Environment 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN 2023-2028 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1  The Economic Growth Plan is a key plan in the Council Plan 2022 – 25  
supporting the priority Enabling economic growth and renewal. 

 
2.2 The Council is currently working to an Economic Growth Plan covering 

the period 2018-2023.  It was supplemented in 2021 with the North 
Lincolnshire Economic Renew Plan, a two-year plan focused to address 
the challenges of Covid 19. However, to ensure that activities remain 
focused that will enable economic growth and renewal, a new Economic 
Growth Plan spanning the period 2023-2028 is proposed. 

 
2.3  The Economic Growth Plan presents the vision for North Lincolnshire.  It 

identifies future priorities and desired outcomes which are based on 
evidence collated from business engagement and surveys, data 
research and analysis and assessment of national, regional and local 
policy context. Oversight and development of the plan has taken place 
through internal working groups which have provi
[...]
ey indicators to benchmark against 

and track and report progress 
 
 
5. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

5.1 The Panel is invited to note the contents of this report and the draft 
Economic Growth Plan 2023 - 2028 and to recommend that the Plan be 
presented for approval at Cabinet 13 March 2023.  

 
 
6. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

6.1     Scrutiny of the work undertaken to develop the Plan and of its content 
and intentions will provide assurance that due process has been 
followed, prior to adoption as a framework document. 

 
6.2  Support for the Plan and the recommendation that it be presented at 

Cabinet 13 March 2023, will provide the wider council Membership with 
assurance that appropriate scrutiny has taken place and that the Plan is 
in a state of readiness for presentation. 

Page 5



 

 
7. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 

PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 
 

Resource implications  
 

7.1     Resources associated with the delivery of the aims and intentions of the 
Economic Growth Plan 2023 - 2028, will be reflected in further work to 
be undertaken to develop delivery plans.  

 
Financial implications  

 
7.2 The financial implications related to each of the priorities will be 

considered on a case by case basis as part of the implementation of the 
delivery plans and approval will be sought as necessary through the 
usual council procedures.  

 
 
8. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 

EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      
 

8.1  The Economic Growth Plan is one of the strategies listed in the Council 
Plan to deliver the priority of Enabling economic growth and renewal.  

 
8.2 A council-wide approach to assessing and monitoring the implications 

and risks associated with the Economic Growth Plan form part of the 
Council’s strategic risk management activities. 

 
8.3 The areas of focus related to sustainability, energy efficiency, carbon 

reduction and environmental protection contained within the Plan, 
support the intentions of the Council’s Green Futures Strategy. 

 
 
9. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

9.1 A detailed integrated impact assessment will be considered for each of 
the priorities identified within the plan by the Councils’ Economic 
Executive Group as part of the governance of the plan. 

  
 

10. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
10.1 The plan has been developed by an Economic Executive Group and 

officer working groups involving officers from across the council.  The 
priorities have emerged from a detailed evidence base which includes 
data and intelligence and the results of an annual business survey with 
businesses.  

 

Page 6



 

10.2  The plan has been presented to the business community at the 
Business Event - UKSPF Launch along with a survey. Feedback 
results were positive with no amendments required. 

 
10.3 Engagement on the plan has taken place with the Voluntary and 

Community Sector Partnership.  
 

10.3  There are no conflicts of interests associated with this report.  
                       
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

11.1 That the Panel note the content of the report. 
 
11.2 That the Panel recommends that the draft Economic Growth Plan 2023 

– 2028 be presented for approval at Cabinet on 13 March 2023.  
 

DIRECTOR: ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT 
 

Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NR 
Author: Paula Lingie 
Date: 14 February 2023 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



North Lincolnshire  
Economic Growth Plan 

2023 - 2028 

HIGHLY SKILLED JOBS  •  HIGHLY SKILLED WORKFORCE  •  DECARBONISATION   •  GROWTH

D R A F T

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5a



We are delighted to introduce the 
North Lincolnshire Economic Growth 
Plan 2023-2028. 

The plan is designed to capitalise on 
the strength of the economy here 
in North Lincolnshire so that we can 
enable existing businesses to create 
new well-p
[...]
tunity to reskill 
or upskill to level 3 and 
beyond.

PRIORITY THREE
• Increase in the numbers of  
	 adults	qualified	to	NVQ	 
 Level 3 or above 

• Increase in the number of  
 higher skilled jobs

•	Improved	productivity	(GVA)

• Increase in business start-ups &  
 high levels of business survival

PAGE 12

P
age 20



 

Report of the Director:    Meeting: Tuesday 27 February 2023  
Economy and Environment 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY PLAN 2023-2028 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1  The Skills and Employability Plan is a key plan in the Council Plan 2022 
– 25 supporting the priority Enabling economic growth and renewal – to 
ensure there are highly skills jobs and opportunities for a highly skilled 
workforce and the local economy support effort to reduce carbon 
emissions.  

 
2.2 The existing Skills and Employability Plan is coming to an end and as 

such as new plan has been developed to support our ambitions for 
economic growth, a highly skilled workforce and high value jobs.  The 
new Skills and Employability Plan covers the five period from 2023 to 
2028 and is closely aligned to the new Economic Growth Plan covering 
the same time period.   

  
 

3. SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY PLAN 2023-2028 
 

3.1 The new Skills and Employability Plan has been developed following two 
specific pieces of research undertaken over the past year and a half to 
develop a robust evidence base on skills challenges and opportunities 
across North Lincolnshire.  The first study involved an analysis of current 
and future skills demand and supply in North Lincolnshire.  This piece of 
work involved considerable data analysis from national and local sources 
plus ‘skills conversations with over 100 local organisations. The outcome 
of the first study was a report which has acted as a quantitative and 
qualitative evidence base in terms of both supply and demand of skills at 

PLACE SCRUTINY PANEL

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 To inform the Panel of the Skills and Employability Plan 2023 – 2028.  

1.2 To seek recommendation from the Panel for the draft Skills and 
Employability Plan to be presented for approval to the Cabinet member 
for Safer, Stronger Communities – Ashby, Bottesford and Scunthorpe 
(Urban). 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

a sectoral level and overall North Lincolnshire Level.  The report provides 
a robust evidence base on which partners, skills providers, businesses 
and investors can make informed employment and skills decisions.   

 
3.2 Building on the first study, a second piece of work has been undertaken 

to review the Skills ecosystem and framework operating across North 
Lincolnshire.  This piece of work was undertaken in close collaboration 
with the Skills Transformation Board members in terms of looking at local 
priorities, the ‘ecosystem’ and ‘skills infrastructure’.   The report from this 
innovative piece of work raised considerations for the future 
development of local skills leadership and investment frameworks in 
North Lincolnshire and also proposed a starting point for the 2023 North 
Lincolnshire Skills Plan.   

 
3.3. Our approach to developing the new Skills and Employability Plan builds 

on the work that has taken place to understand the system in which skills 
operate within North Lincolnshire.  Essentially, we have looked at 3 inter-
related elements – People, Employers and Skills Infrastructure and have 
closely aligned our priorities and interventions to the Economic Growth 
Plan and evidence of need and demand.  

 
3.4 The contents of the Skills and Employability Plan has been guided by the 

Skills Transformation Board, comprising public and private participants.   
 
3.5 As a result of all the above work, the following vision, priorities and 

resulting outcome objectives have emerged.  
 
 Vision  

• North Lincolnshire is a great place to learn, work, upskill, re-skill 
and build a career  

 
 Pri
[...]
owth Plan 
2023 – 2028 

North 
Lincolnshire 
Council Plan 

Skills and 
Employability 

Plan 

North 
Lincolnshire 
Local Plan 

Housing 
Strategy

Cultural 
Futures   

A Green 
Future

Page 29



SAFE  WELL  PROSPEROUS  CONNECTED

 

3 
  

Economic Growth Plan 2023 – 2028  
 

Building on the success of the previous plan, a new Economic Growth Plan has been 
developed to deliver a forward plan of interventions that will drive sustainable economic 
growth across the area. 

Economic Growth Plan Vision 
North Lincolnshire is a place with strong and sustainable economic growth, leading to 
wellbeing and prosperity for our residents and communities  

The Economic growth plan is arranged around 3 priorities and interventions that will create 
the conditions for economic growth and renewal, and support the council’s ambition to be the 
best place for our residents.   

Priority 1 - A place where people, places and products are connected globally to deliver 
sustainable economic growth 

• Develop North Lincolnshire as a global trade gateway - connecting 
businesses across the UK, Europe, and Worldwide  

• Delivering high quality, sustainable, resilient infrastructure  
• Secure greater freedoms and flexibilities at a local level   

Priority 2 - A place where businesses and residents make positive changes to create a 
cleaner, greener, healthier North Lincolnshire.  

• Move to a net zero economy  
• Enable high quality and environmentally sustainable homes in flourishing 

communities  
• Promoting health, wellbeing, and a good quality of life  

Priority 3 - A place which enables and encourages businesses, residents and communities 
to achieve their full potential  

• Ensure everyone has the opportunity to learn, work, up-skill, re-skill and build 
a career 

• Driving growth in our key sectors  
• Regenerate town centres   

 
Education and skills are vital to achieving the success of our plans for economic growth.  It is 
essential that our economy has a skille
[...]
5 certificate; level 5 diploma; level 5 
NVQ. 

Level 6  Degree apprenticeship; degree with honours (BA Hons or BSc Hons); 
graduate certificate; graduate diploma; level 6 award; level 6 certificate; 
level 6 diploma; level 6 NVQ; ordinary degree without honours.  

Level 7 Integrated master’s degree (e.g master of engineering MEng); level 7 
award; level 7 certificate; level 7 diploma; level 7 NVQ; master’s degree 
(MA or MSc); postgraduate certificate, post graduate certificate in 
education (PGCE); postgraduate diploma.  

Level 8 Doctorate (PhD or DPhil); level 8 award, level 8 certificate, level 8 
diploma.  

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 6 February 2023 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	5 Economic Growth Plan 2023-28
	5a Consideration of the Economic Growth Plan 2023-28
	6 Skills and Employability Plan 2023-28
	6a Consideration of the Skills and Employability Plan 2023-28
	North Lincolnshire Skills and Employability Plan
	North Lincolnshire Skills and Employability Plan
	Our vision

	Our Priorities for North Lincolnshire
	Supporting our plans for economic growth

	Economic Growth Plan 2023 – 2028
	Economic Growth Plan Vision

	Place overview
	Our approach to the Skills Plan
	Our Priorities
	A place to build a great career
	A place enabling businesses to grow through skills and careers investment.
	Opportunities for interventions

	A place with a proud culture of local skills aspirations and proactive collaboration
	Our Local Skills Framework
	Developing a Local Skills Compact
	Performance Measures
	Appendix – Qualification levels explained




Minutes of the meeting


 

11 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

28 February 2023 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor J Lee (Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Swift (Vice-Chair) and P Vickers 
 
The meeting was held in Room F01e, Conference Room, Church Square House. 
  
130 SUBSTITUTIONS - There were no substitutions at the meeting. 

  
131 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, or personal 
or  personal and prejudicial interests. 

  
No whip was declared. 
  

132 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST, IF ANY - There were no public speaking 
requests received. 
  

133 ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN 2023-2028 - The Chairman and Members 
welcomed Lesley Potts, the council's Assistant Director - Place (Deputy 
Director) and Kate Robinson, the council's Head of Economy to the meeting, 
to discuss with the Panel the Economic Growth Plan 2023-2028. 
  
Members heard that the Economic Growth Plan was a key plan in the Council 
Plan 2022–2025 supporting the priority ‘enabling economic growth and 
renewal’.  
  
The Council was currently working to an Economic Growth Plan covering the 
period 2018-2023.  It was supplemented in 2021 with the North Lincolnshire 
Economic Renew Plan, a two-year plan focused to address the challenges of 
Covid 19.  However, to ensure that activities remained focused that would 
enable economic growth and renewal, a new Economic Growth Plan 
spanning the period 2023-2028 was proposed. 
  
The draft Economic Growth Plan presented the vision for North Lincolnshire.  
It identified future priorities and desired outcomes which were based on 
evidence collated from business engagement and surveys, data research and 
analysis and assessment of national, regional and local policy context.  
Oversight and development of the plan had taken place through internal 
working groups and had been driven by the Economic Executive Group who 
would continue to have oversight of the delivery of the Economic Growth 
Plan. 
  



PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 
28 February 2023 

 

The Assistant Director delivered a presentation that informed members of the 
key outcomes the Plan hoped to achieve, as well as the priorities and areas 
of focus identified within the document. 
  
The Economic Growth Plan 2023-2028 was attached to the agenda. 
  
Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chairman facilitated a 
discussion between the Panel and the Assistant Director and Head of 
Economy. 
  
Resolved - (a) That the council's Assistant Director - Place (Deputy Director) 
and the council’s Head of Economy be thanked for their attendance, 
presentation and for answering members’ questions, and (b) that the 
Economic Growth Plan 2023-2028 be approved and considered by the 
council’s Executive as soon as was practicable. 
  

134 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 6 
FEBRUARY 2023 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of 
the meeting held on 6 February 2023, having been printed and circulated 
amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and be 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

135 SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY PLAN 2023-2028 - The Chairman and 
Members again welcomed Lesley Potts, the council's Assistant Director - 
Place (Deputy Director) and Kate Robinson, the council's Head of Economy 
to the meeting, to discuss with the Panel the Skills and Employability Plan 
2023-2028. 
  
Members heard that the Skills and Employability Plan was a key document in 
the Council Plan 2022 – 25 supporting the priority ‘enabling economic growth 
and renewal – to ensure there were highly skills jobs and opportunities for a 
highly skilled workforce and the local economy supported effort to reduce 
carbon emissions’.  
  
The existing Skills and Employability Plan was coming to an end and as such 
a new plan had been developed to support the council’s ambitions for 
economic growth, a highly skilled workforce and high value jobs.  The new 
Skills and Employability Plan covered the five period from 2023 to 2028 and 
was closely aligned to the new Economic Growth Plan covering the same 
time period. 
  
The Head of Economy delivered a presentation that informed members of the 
vision, priorities and outcomes the Plan hoped to deliver. 
  
The Skills and Employability Plan 2023-2028 was attached to the agenda. 
  
Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chairman facilitated a 
discussion between the Panel and the Assistant Director and Head of 
Economy. 



PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 
28 February 2023 

 

  
Resolved - (a) That the council's Assistant Director - Place (Deputy Director) 
and the council’s Head of Economy be thanked for their attendance, 
presentation and for answering members’ questions, and (b) that the Skills 
and Employability Plan 2023-2028 be approved and considered by the 
council’s Executive as soon as was practicable. 
  

136 ADDED ITEM (IF ANY) - The Chairman informed the meeting that, in 
accordance with the council’s Constitution, an added item had been 
submitted by Councillor Yeadon titled ‘effectiveness of partner agencies to 
reduce the ever-increasing number of  unlicensed Houses of Multiple 
Occupancy (HMOs), ensuring that children in such HMOs were safe’. 
  
The Charman added that due to the cross-cutting nature of the added item, it 
was likely that a joint meeting of the Places and Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panels would be convened to discuss the request, on a date and 
time yet to be agreed. 
  

137 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


